

PIAT OF TFRRITORY PROPOSED FOR ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF LOGAN, OHIO Paul Dumond & Assoc.

311.2

Walhonding

S4° O'W 362.4

4 81 Ac.

Beginning at an iron pin at the South East corner of Lot 1518 South Logan Add; S32° W. 362.0 ft. to a point; thence N 72° W 150. Oft. to a point; thence N 29° W. 348.2 ft. to a point; thence N 11° W

54° 11'W/

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION We, the undersigned residents of territory in Falls Township, Hocking County, Ohio, being a majority of inhabitants residing upon said property hereby petition that said territory be annexed to the City of Logan, Ohio:

Being a part of Sec. 14 T14, R17 Falls Township, Hocking County, Ohio, and bound as follows: Beginning at an iron pin at the South East corner of Lot 1518 South Logan Add; Thence S. 4°0' W with the west line of Walhonding St. 362.4 ft. to a point; thence S 32° W. 362.0 ft. to a point; thence N 72° Wh150.0 ft. to a point; thence N. 29° W. 348.2 ft. to a point; thence N 11° W 662.0 ft. to a steel pin in South line of South Logan Add; thence with the South line of South Logan Add. with a curve to the South and East, the radius of which is 1061.0 ft. to a steel pin at alley intersection; thence S 4° 11' W 18.0 ft to a steel pin; thence S 79° 01' E with the South line of South Logan Add., 194.05 ft. to the place of

Richard C. Gerken is the authorized agent. /s/ Charles. F. Barker. /s/ Edith M. Barker PETITION FOR ANNEXATION Motion was made by Mr. Armstrong that the following petition be received and that a public hearing be Received and Filed June 9, 1955 Judith Ann Woolery Clerk of Council PETITION FOR ANNEGATION We, the undersigned residents of territory in Falls Township, Hocking County, Ohio, being a majority Being a part of Sec. 14 T14, R17 Falls Township, Hocking County, Ohio, and bound as follows: Beginning at an iron pin at the South East corner of Lot 1518 South Logan Add; Thence S. 4°0' W with CHARLES F. BARKER EDITH M. BARKER Vote: Mr. Bierly Yea Mr. Armstrong Yea Mr. Brown I hereby certify the above to be a true copy as recorded in Vol. V. Commissioners Journal Page 152 and /s/ Harry L. Smith Clerk MOTION ON ADOPTION OF ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS FOR ANNEXATION Motion was made by Mr. Brown on the adoption of the following resolution and order: ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS FOR ANNEXATION, The Commissioners of the County of Hocking, State of Ohio, proceeding this day to hear the petition of a full description of said territory; that the mpa of said territory attached to the petition is accurate; that said petition is signed by a majority of the adult freeholders residing on the territory sought to be, It is hereby ordered that the prayer of said petition be /s/ A. M. Bierly Seconded by Mr. Armstrong /s/ Joe M. Brown /s/ Harry L. Armstrong Vote: Mr. Bierly Yea Mr. Armstrong Yea Mr. Brown /s/ Harry L. Smith ORDINANCE NO. 72 Sect. 1. That the application of Charles F. Barker for the annexation of the following described Being a part of Sec. 14 T14, R17, Falls Township, Hocking County, Ohio, and bound as follows: Beginning at an iron pin at the South East corner of Lot 1518 South Logan Add; Thence S. 4° O' W with An accurate map of which territory, together with the petition for its annexation, and other papers Sect. 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period (s) Laurence G. Ellinger President of Council Approved: (s) Joseph Phillips Mayor CERTIFICATE I, Judith Ann Woolery, Clerk of the Council of the City of Logan, Ohio, do hereby certify the (s) Judith Ann Woolery Clerk of Council File # 2310 City of Logan, Ohio Fee \$6.00

Logan, Ohio: I hereby certify the above to be a true copy as recorded in Vol. V. Commissioners Journal Page 174 and being

ird

South Logan Add.

S

beginning. Containing 8.31 Ac. Seconded by Mr. Brown. Charles F. Barker to obtain the annexation of the territory in his petition described to the City of Logan, and having in open meeting heard all the persons desiring to be heard for or against the granting the granting of said petition and considered the affidavits presented with reference thereto, and being fully that the territory sought to be annexed is adjacent to the said City of Logan; that the petition contains annexed; that the required legal notice of the petition has been given, and that it is right and proper of the said city. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOGAN, STATE OF OHIO: the west line of Walhonding St. 362.4 ft. to a point; thence S. 32° W. 362.0 ft. to a point; thence N 72°

held in the office of the Board of County Commissioners on May 12, 1955 in accordance with a legal notice. to be advertised by the petitioners. of inhabitants residing upon said property hereby petition that said territory be annexed to the City of the west line of Walhonding St. 362.4 ft. to a point; thence S. 32° W. 362.0 ft. to a point; thence N 72° W 150.0 ft. to a point; thence N 29° W. 348.2 ft. to a point; thence N 11° W 662.0 ft. to a steel pin in the South line of South Logan Add; thence with the South line of South Logan Add. with a curve to the South and East, the radius of which is 1061.0 ft. to a steel pin at alley intersection; thence S 4° 11' W. 18.0 ft. to a steel pin; thence S 79° 01' E with the South line of South Logan Add., 194.05 ft. to the place of beginning, Containing 8.31 Ac. Richard C. Gerken is the authorized agent. being a part of the record of the Board of County Commissioners, Hocking County, Ohio, in regular meeting March 10, 1955. advised find that said petition contains all the matters required by law, that its statements are true, that said petition should be granted. granted, and that the territory described in said petition may be annexed to the City of Logan in accordance with law, and that a certified transcript signed by a majority of this Board of all the orders and proceedings of this Board relative to said petition and hearing thereon, together with said petition and map attached thereto, and all the papers on file relating to said matter be deposited at once with the auditor a part of the record of the proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners, Hocking County, Ohio, in regular meeting, May 12, 1955. ACCEPTING APPLICATION FOR ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY territory in the County of Hocking and adjacent to the City of Logan, to-wit: W 150.0ft. to a point; thence N 29° W 348.2 ft. to a point; thence N 11° W 662.0 ft. to a steel pin in the South line of South Logan Add; thence with the South line of South Logan Add. with a curve to the South and East, the radius of which is 1061.0 ft. to a steel pin at alley intersection; thence S 4° 11' W 18.0 ft. to a steel pin; thence S 79° 01' E with the South line of South Logan Add., 194.05 ft. to the place of beginning. Containing 8.31 Ac. relating thereto, and a certified transcript of the proceedings of the County Commissioners in relation thereto are on file with the clerk of the council of said city, be the same is hereby accepted. allowed by law. Passed: October 25, 1955 Attest: (s) Judith Ann Woolery foregoing to be true copies of the Petition for Annexation; Map; Proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners of Hocking County, Ohio; Certificate of the Proceeding of Board of County Commissioners and Ordinance No. 72, 1955, relative to the annexation of property owned by Charles F. Barker. Dated: October 26, 1955 Received Nov. 14, 1955 at 3:50 P.M.

Recorded Dec. 19, 1955



Recorder